Provision for income taxes 0.6 (0.3) 0.3 3.3 3.9

Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interest 0.2 — — — 0.2

Net income (loss) attributable to
Fossil Group, Inc. $ (28.2) $ (1.0) $ 1.0 $ 12.2 $ (16.0)

Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ (0.54) $ (0.02) $ 0.02 $ 0.23 $ (0.30)

For the 13 Weeks Ended December 31, 2022

($ in millions, except per share data): As Reported
Other long-lived
asset impairment

Restructuring
expenses

Unamortized
debt issuance

costs included in
loss on

extinguishment
of debt As Adjusted

Operating income (loss) $ 1.3 $ 1.2 $ 0.7 $ — $ 3.2
Operating margin (% of net sales) 0.3 % 0.6 %

Interest expense 5.8 — — — 5.8
Other income (expense) - net 0.5 — — 1.1 1.6
Income (loss) before income
taxes (4.0) 1.2 0.7 1.1 (1.0)
Provision for income taxes 5.5 0.3 0.1 0.2 6.1

Less: Net income attributable
to noncontrolling interest 0.1 — — — 0.1

Net income (loss) attributable to
Fossil Group, Inc. $ (9.4) $ 0.9 $ 0.6 $ 0.9 $ (7.0)

Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ (0.18) $ 0.02 $ 0.01 $ 0.01 $ (0.13)

For the 52 Weeks Ended December 30, 2023

($ in millions, except per share data): As Reported
Restructuring
cost of sales

Other long-lived
asset impairment

Restructuring
expenses As Adjusted

Operating income (loss) $ (143.0) $ 5.5 $ 2.2 $ 43.3 $ (92.0)
Operating margin (% of net sales) (10.1)% (6.5)%

Interest expense 21.8 — — — 21.8
Other income (expense) - net 8.7 — — — 8.7
Income (loss) before income
taxes (156.1) 5.5 2.2 43.3 (105.1)
Provision for income taxes 0.5 1.2 0.5 9.1 11.3

Less: Net income attributable
to noncontrolling interest (0.4) — — — (0.4)

Net income (loss) attributable to
Fossil Group, Inc. $ (157.1) $ 4.3 $ 1.7 $ 34.2 $ (116.9)

Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ (3.00) $ 0.08 $ 0.03 $ 0.65 $ (2.24)

For the 52 Weeks Ended December 31, 2022

($ in millions, except per share data): As Reported
Other long-lived
asset impairment

Restructuring
expenses

Unamortized debt
issuance costs

included in loss on
extinguishment of

debt As Adjusted

Operating income (loss) $ (1.5) $ 2.4 $ 6.1 $ — $ 7.0
Operating margin (% of net sales) (0.1)% 0.4 %

Interest expense 19.2 — — — 19.2
Other income (expense) - net (1.4) — — 1.1 (0.3)
Income (loss) before income
taxes (22.1) 2.4 6.1 1.1 (12.5)
Provision for income taxes 21.4 0.5 1.3 0.2 23.4

Less: Net income attributable
to noncontrolling interest (0.6) — — — (0.6)

Net income (loss) attributable to
Fossil Group, Inc. $ (44.2) $ 1.9 $ 4.8 $ 0.9 $ (36.6)

Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ (0.85) $ 0.04 $ 0.09 $ 0.01 $ (0.71)

Store Count Information

  December 31, 2022 Opened Closed December 30, 2023

Americas
151 2 10 143

Europe
111 2 27 86

Asia
80 1 8 73

Total stores
342 5 45 302

END OF RELEASE